

No. 5748/25 September 2024

TO: FINANCIAL SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY BUCHAREST STOCK EXCHANGE

FROM: **ROMPETROL RAFINARE S.A.**

CURRENT REPORT

drafted as per law no. 24/2017 on the issuers of financial instruments and market operations, republished and the A.S.F. Regulation. no. 5/2018 regarding issuers of financial instruments and market operations

Report date: September 25, 2024

ROMPETROL RAFINARE S.A.

Head quarter: Navodari, 215 Năvodari av., (Administrative building), Constanta county
Phone number: 0241/506100; 506553
Fax number: 0241/506930; 506901
Order number in the Trade Register: J13/534/1991
Unique Registration Code: 1860712
Subscribed and paid shared capital: 2,655,920,572.60 lei
The regulated market on which securities are traded: BUCHAREST Stock
Exchange (market symbol PRC)

Important event to report: Litigation between Rompetrol Rafinare S.A. as plaintiff and the Ministry of Finance through GDRPF Galati, the General Directorate for the Administration of Large Taxpayers, the National Agency for Fiscal Administration, the President of the Agency for Fiscal Administration, the National Agency for Fiscal Administration – the General Directorate for Revenue Administration Procedures, as defendants, in File no. 132/36/2024 before Constanta Court of Appeal.

Pursuant to the provisions of art. 234 lit. I) from the Financial Supervisory Authority Regulation no. 5/2018 regarding issuers of financial instruments and market operations, Rompetrol Rafinare S.A. informs the shareholders and the investors



that, according to the information published on the court portal (https:portal.just.ro/), the Constanta Court of Appeal, as the substantive court, in File no. 132/36/2024 ordered the following:

- Dismissal as inadmissible of the complaint for referral to the Court of Justice of the European Union for the pronouncement of a preliminary decision, formulated by the plaintiff Rompetrol Rafinare S.A.;
- Admition of the referral request to the Constitutional Court, formulated by the plaintiff Rompetrol Rafinare SA.
- Submission of a complain to Constitutional Court with the exception of unconstitutionality of Government Emergency Ordinance no. 186/2022 regarding some measures to implement Council Regulation (EU) 2022/1.854 of October 6, 2022 regarding an emergency intervention to address the problem of high energy prices, approved with additions by Law no.119/2023 for the approval of the Ordinance of Government emergency no. 186/2022 regarding some measures to implement Council Regulation (EU) 2022/1.854 of October 6, 2022 regarding an emergency implement Council neurophysical content of the ordinance of Government emergency no. 186/2022 regarding some measures to implement Council neurophysical content of the ordinance of content of the ordinance of council neurophysical content of the ordinance of council neurophysical content of the ordinance
- Admission of the request for suspension of the judgment made by the plaintiff Rompetrol Rafinare S.A. and suspends the trial of the case until the Constitutional Court resolves the exception of unconstitutionality invoked in the case.

The conclusion is pronounced with the right of appeal together with the facts on the rejection as inadmissible of the request for referral to the Court of Justice of the European Union for the pronouncement of a preliminary judgment and with the right of appeal on the measure of suspension of the trial for the entire duration of the suspension.

General Manager Florian-Daniel POP

Page 2 of 2